

Conservation and Water Stewardship

Environmental Stewardship Division Environmental Approvals Branch 123 Main Street, Suite 160, Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 1A5 T 204 945-7086 F 204 945-5229 www.gov.mb.ca/conservation/eal

Client File: 5743.00

December 3, 2014

Ms. Dione Cherneski Chief Administrative Officer The Rural Municipality of Shell River Box 998, 213 2nd Avenue NW Roblin MB ROL 1P0

Dear Ms. Cherneski:

RE: <u>Rural Municipality of Shell River – Hillsburg Used Oil Products & Materials Collection</u>
Facility – DGHTA Licence Proposal - FILE: 5743.00

I have completed the review of all Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) comments received during the initial environmental assessment of the proposed Shell River – Hillsburg Used Oil Collection Facility project.

I am herewith enclosing the following comment received from the Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) for your <u>information</u>:

(1) Office of the Fire Commissioner -E mail dated December 1, 2014

If you have any questions in this regard, please contact the undersigned at (204) 945-7086 or e mail at raj.rathamano@gov.mb.ca.

Yours truly,

Original signed by Raj Rathamano

Raj Rathamano Hazardous Waste Program Specialist/ Environment Officer

Encl/.

C: Public Registry

Attachment

Rural Municipality of Shell River – Hillsburg Used Oil Products & Materials Collection Facility – DGHTA Licence Proposal - FILE: 5743.00

Comments received from the Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) for information

(1) Office of the Fire Commissioner, December 1, 2014

From: Kubish, Cheryl (OFC) **Sent:** December-01-14 8:58 AM **To:** Rathamano, Raj (CWS)

Subject: RE: DGHT Application for review & comment - R.M. Shell River Hillsburg Eco-Centre - DGHT

File: 5743.00

The Office of the Fire Commissioner recommends that the proponent obtain a building permit and occupancy permit for the construction of this facility. The building and occupancy permit application can be obtained from the Office of the Fire Commissioner in Dauphin. Also, the proponent should submit, to the local fire authority, an updated Fire Safety Plan in conformance with section 2.8 of the Manitoba Fire Code.

Cheryl Kubish Administrative Assistant Office of the Fire Commissioner 508-401 York Avenue Winnipeg MB R3C 0P8 Phone: 945-3328

Phone: 945-3328 Fax: 948-2089

E-Mail address: Cheryl.Kubish@gov.mb.ca